
2009 REGULAR SESSION OF THE
CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. LR09-05

INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE
ENTITLED:

"A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING
$396,373.00

AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR FY 2009"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations
and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe ofIndians pursuant to Article V, Section
2(a) ofthe Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe ofIndians

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal legislature approved Rules of Order to provide for
orderly and efficient Legislative sessions, and

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature in Regular Session determined that it is appropriate,
necessary and proper to approve certain expenditures for the Branch relative to the FY 2009
Legislative Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

AS TO THE FUNDS FOR FY 2009, THE CROW LEGISLATURE BY THIS ACTION
AUTHORIZES MANUAL COVERS UP FOLLOWING ESTABLISHED
LEGISLATIVE/TRIBAL PURCHASING PROCEDURES, TO PURCHASE FOR AND
ON BEHALF OF THE. CROW LEGISLATURE THE ITEMS LISTED AS FOLLOWS:

Legislative Branch FY 2009
Estimates

Copier

Laptops

Retreat

Cell Phones

Jackets

20,000.00

25,553.00

35,000.00

60,000.00

2,500.00
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Pen, pencils with emblem

Software

lawn mower

Snow Blower

Voting System

Projector

Retreat(Oka-Ba-Marina)

Deck for Back of building

Camera

2 Vehicles

Building

1,010.00
500.00

500.00

500.00
55,000.00
15,000.00
15,310.00

3500.00

2,000.00

60,000.00
100,000.00

396,373.00

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this LR 09-05 "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING
EXPENDITURES TOTALING $396,373.00 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE ON JULY 1, 2009, FOR FY 2009" was duly approved by
the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of...1±... in favor, _0_ opposed, and _0_ abstained
and thata quorum was present on this 14th day of JULY, 2009.

~4
Speaker of the House 7

Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

~~~ ....
Secretary, w Tnoal LegIslature
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LR "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING $352,063.00
AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR FY 2009"

Bill or Resolution Number: LR09-05 Introduced by: Legislative Branch Date of Vote: 7/17/2009

Representative:

B. House

R. Fighter, Sr.

C. J. Stewart

L. Hogan, Jr.

S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.

O. Half, Jr.

W. Plainfeather

R. Old Crow, Sr.

P. Alden, Jr.

M. Not Afraid

V. Crooked Arm

L. Plain Bull, Sr.

C. Goes Ahead

O. Costa

J. Stone, Sr.

Yes

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x
x

x

No Abstained

D. Wilson X

B.Shane X
Secretary of the House

M. Covers Up, Sr. X
Speaker of the House

Totals: 14 o o

0~ ~1"_Io4II6-AQ_--E(---
Beverly~ Date
Secretary of the House

Result of Vote:

7I1Jdj;d
Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Date
Speaker of the House

Not Passed Tabled Veto-Override
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