# 2009 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR 09-05</u>

#### INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

# A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

# "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING \$396,373.00 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR FY 2009"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal legislature approved Rules of Order to provide for orderly and efficient Legislative sessions, and

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature in Regular Session determined that it is appropriate, necessary and proper to approve certain expenditures for the Branch relative to the FY 2009 Legislative Budget.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

#### AS TO THE FUNDS FOR FY 2009, THE CROW LEGISLATURE BY THIS ACTION AUTHORIZES MANUAL COVERS UP FOLLOWING ESTABLISHED LEGISLATIVE/TRIBAL PURCHASING PROCEDURES, TO PURCHASE FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CROW LEGISLATURE THE ITEMS LISTED AS FOLLOWS:

# Legislative Branch FY 2009 Estimates

Copier	20,000.00
Laptops	25,553.00
Retreat	35,000.00
Cell Phones	60,000.00
Jackets	2,500.00

"A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING \$352,063.00 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR FY 2009" Page 1 of 3

ooka

Pen, pencils with emblem	1,010.00
Software	500.00
Lawn mower	500.00
Snow Blower	500.00
Voting System	55,000.00
Projector	15,000.00
Retreat(Oka-Ba-Marina)	15,310.00
Deck for Back of building	3500.00
Camera	2,000.00
2 Vehicles	60,000.00
Building	100,000.00
	396,373.00

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this <u>LR 09-05</u> "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING \$396,373.00 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE ON JULY 1, 2009, FOR FY 2009" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>14</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>14<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>JULY</u>, 2009.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Secretary, Crow Tribal Legislature



"A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING \$352,063.00 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR FY 2009" Page 2 of 3 LR "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING EXPENDITURES TOTALING \$352,063.00 AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REVENUE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR FY 2009"

## Bill or Resolution Number: <u>LR09-05</u> Introduced by: <u>Legislative Branch</u> Date of Vote: <u>7/17/2009</u>

Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained	
B. House	X		<u> </u>	
R. Fighter, Sr.	<u> </u>			
C. J. Stewart	X		······	
L. Hogan, Jr.		·		
S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.	<u> </u>		·	
O. Half, Jr.	X			
W. Plainfeather	X	<u> </u>		
R. Old Crow, Sr.	<u> </u>			
P. Alden, Jr.			<u></u>	
M. Not Afraid	X			
V. Crooked Arm			<u> </u>	
L. Plain Bull, Sr.	<u> </u>	107		
C. Goes Ahead	X			
O. Costa	<u>X</u>			
J. Stone, Sr.				
D. Wilson	<u> </u>			
B. Shane Secretary of the House	<u>         X       </u>			
M. Covers Up, Sr. <b>Speaker of the House</b>	<u>        X       </u>			
Totals:	14	0	0	
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed Table	d Veto-Override	
MAA	1		A	
Mannel h-	pa	_ Smul	1 Shane	
Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	Date	Beverly M. Strane D Secretary of the House		
"A LEGIS AS	LATIVE RESOLU RECOMMENDE	ITION APPR <mark>OV</mark> ING EXPENI D BY THE REVENUE SUBC Page 3 of 3	DITURES TOTALING \$3	52,063.00 "